AGENDA ITEM 4A

Planned Unit Development & Replat — Lot 19
Southport West and Lots 1, 2, and 3 Southport
West Replat Seven — Southport Parkway, LLC







B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:
Direction
—_ Future . , .
Frqm Land Use Curre_nt Zo.nmq Surrounding
:rt‘;?)leerc;:’ Desianation Designhation Development
North Commercial | C-3 PUD Highway Embassy Suites
Commercial / Office Park
District with a Planned Unit
Development Overlay
(Overlay District) and a
Gateway Corridor Overlay
(Overlay District);
East Commercial | C-3 PUD Highway Pinnacle Bank
Commercial / Office Park
District with a Gateway
Corridor Overlay (Overlay
District);
South Industrial C-3 PUD Highway Vacant
Commercial / Office Park
District with a Planned Unit
Development Overlay
(Overiay District) and a
Gateway Corridor Overlay
(Overlay District):
West Commercial | C-3 PUD Highway Cabela’s
Commercial / Office Park
District with a Planned Unit
Development Overlay
(Overlay District) and a
Gateway Corridor Overlay
{Overlay District);
C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY:

1. The PUD Plan and Ordinance for Southport West was
originally approved on December 21, 2004.

2. The PUD Ordinance for Southport West was last amended
on February 16, 2016.

3. Southport West Replat Seven was approved on December
10, 2019.

4, A PUD Site Plan amendment for the properties involved was
approved by City Council on October 15, 2019. Changes to
the overall layout and interest of prospective commercial
tenants warranted this application to amend the plan.

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

1. Section 5.12 of the Zoning Regulations — C-3 Highway
Commercial / Office Park District.




2. Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations — PUD Planned Unit
Development District (Overlay District).

3. Section 5.17 of the Zoning Regulations — Gateway Corridor
District (Overlay District).

ANALYSIS
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
1. The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan
designates the area for commercial uses.

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A.

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. Access to the property will be provided from a right-in/right-
out off of Southport Parkway as well as connections through
the access drive adjacent to the Embassy Suites parking lot.

2. Applicant has provided a traffic impact study in relation to the
development of this project. The study, dated June 2021,
finds that traffic is generally anticipated to operate with
acceptable delay. However, several turning movements at
the intersection of Southport Parkway and Giles Road are
anticipated to approach or exceed capacity in short-term
future conditions, with or without this project.

3. The traffic study recommends the addition of a westbound
right-turn lane be constructed at the relocated access break
for the Site Drive & onto Southport Parkway. This is depicted
further west along Southport Parkway in the PUD Plan Set
than the last PUD Plan Set approved in 2019.

4. Applicant should install all access and signage
improvements as recommended in the Traffic Impact Study.

D. UTILITIES:
1. The property has access to sanitary sewer, water, gas,
power, and communication utilities.

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
1. The PUD ordinance for Southport West requires a ratio of
4.5 stalls per 1,000 square feet of leasable gross floor area.
The gross floor area proposed within the development
requires 94 stalls. The parking count depicted within the
PUD Site Plan set is 154 stalls, exceeding the minimum
requirement by 60 stalls.

F. LANDSCAPING:

1. The landscaping for any developments on this site will need
to comply with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance
and of the Southport West Design Guidelines. The design
review process for the PUD Site Plan map set needs to be
substantially complete prior to City Council review.



VI.

VII.

REVIEW COMMENTS:

A, The design of the buildings and the overall site will be reviewed
through the City’s Architectural Design Review process, and must
be substantially complete prior issuance of any building permits.

B. All primary structures in the PUD Site Plan are depicted to meet the
setbacks of the underlying C-3 Highway Commercial / Office Park
Zoning District. However, due to site constraints, the dumpster
enclosure in the northwest corner of the proposed Lot 2 lies closer
to the side lot line (8.24’) than the 15-foot setback allowed within
the C-3 District.

C. Applicant has been made aware that developments on this property
will require FAA approval prior to the issuance of a building permit
due to proximity of the Millard Airport.

D. The development will be required to meet the requirements for a
Post Construction Storm Water Management Plan as per City
regulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION — PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT SI{TE
PLAN AMENDMENT:

Approval of the PUD Site Plan for a commercial development on Lot 19
Southport West and Lots 1-3 Southport West Replat 7 contingent upon
satisfactory resolution of the issues stated within the staff report prior to City
Council approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION — SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT:

Approval of Southport West Replat Eight, contingent upon satisfactory
resolution of the issues stated within the staff report prior to City Council
approval, as the Replat request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan
and the Subdivision Regulations.

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:

Vicinity Map

Review Letters

Draft PUD Site Plan map set

Draft Preliminary and Final Plat map set
Traffic Impact Study
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Southport Parkway Shops
PUD Site Plan

Staff Review Letters










2. The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City's Design Review Architect.

A separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been
completed.

Sheet C2.1

1.

The setbacks for the proposed center identification sign do not meet the
requirements set forth within Section 7.01.05(2)F of the zoning ordinance. The
required setbacks along streets designated as collector or arterial shall be twenty (20)
feet.

The patio canopy on the southeast side of the building on proposed Lot 1 extends
into the building setback. How many feet does this extend into the setback? Canopies
may project 2 feet into the required setback, per Section 4.13.01 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Per Section 5.15.05.03.4, if common open spaces are contemplated, the percentage
of common space provided will need to be identified within the PUD.

Sheet C3.1

1.

Grading work will require a grading permit. Please reach out to La Vista's Chief
Building Official, Jeff Sinnett, at (402) 593-6400 for information on how to obtain your
grading permit prior to the start of any grading.

As there are drainage capacity limitations at the culvert crossing near and under the
rail road southeast of Giles road, all catchment drains that drain into said basin
should be held to a no-net increase of the predevelopment flows until the drainage
culverts at the railroad is up-sized to account for post-developed conditions for a 100-
year return frequency.
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[Move LANDSCAPE KEY NOTES
® CULTIVATED LANDSCAPE EDGING
HARDWOOD MULCH
DR _ _ *
PLANT SCHEDULE © INSTALL TURF—TYPE FESCUE SOD — TURF IRRIGATION
AREA CALCULATIONS/PARKING STATISTICS @ BASIN SEEDING MIX
PLANTING MATURE | MATURE
LoT 1 | LoT 2 | LoT 3 | TOTAL IZE @ PLANTIN - - *
QTy. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME VETHOD | SZE @ G | SPACING | gorenn | HEIGHT ® INSTALL TURF—TYPE FESCUE SEED — TURF IRRIGATION
*ALL TURF AND LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED
PARKING LOT AREA| 12,377 | 44,402 | 19,031 | 75,810 CONTAINER/ | CANOPY/
// OVERSTORY DECIDUOUS TREES BALL SIZE | CALIPER
/// PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE| 2,067 | 3,484 | 1,945 | 7,494 SML 15 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS 'SHADEMASTER' SHADEMASTER HONEYLOCUST B&B BB/30" 2"CAL. | ASSHOWN 35 50"
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CONIFEROUS TREES
CBS 3 PICEA PUNGENS 'GLAUCA' COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE B&B BB/30" 6' HT. AS SHOWN 15' 25'
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) . CcC 1 CERCIS CANADENSIS EASTERN REDBUD B&B BB/20' 1.5" CAL AS SHOWN 20' 25'
N @ == = &
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| & ﬂ Know what's below.

Call before you dig.

CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO

®
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DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE
MARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEMBER UTILITIES.
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SCALE IN FEET

Know what's below.

Call before you dig.

CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO
DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE
MARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEMBER UTILITIES.
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SITE KEY NOTES

C_XBASE_02102442

CONSTRUCT CURB RAMP PER ADA REGULATIONS AND LOCAL
JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET
AND CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 500-82.

INSTALL DO NOT ENTER SIGN PER MUTCD STANDARDS AND
PER CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATES 906—02 AND
906—03. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

SOUTHPORT PARKWAY

SITE INFORMATION TABLE

@ &

INSTALL ADA PARKING STALL AND ASSOCIATED STRIPING AND
SIGNAGE PER ADA REGULATIONS AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL
REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

INSTALL HOTEL DIRECTION/DELIVERY ROUTE SIGN PER MUD
STANDARDS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SOUTHPORT LOTS 1, 2, 3, & OUTLOT A

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT MONUMENT SIGN.

EXISTING ZONING:

C-3 PUD WITH A GATEWAY CORRIDOR OVERLAY

PROPOSED ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PER ADA REGULATIONS
AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

PROPOSED LIGHT POLE LOCATION.

PROPOSED ZONING:

C-3 PUD WITH A GATEWAY CORRIDOR OVERLAY

INSTALL 4—INCH WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPING. PAINT SHALL
MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

(TYP.)

SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT, FULL DEPTH AND CONSTRUCT
THICKENED EDGE JOINT WITH DOWEL BAR CONNECTION PER

CONCRETE WIDENING REINFORCED JOIN, PER CITY OF OMAHA
STANDARD PLATE 500-60.

C_PBASE_02102442

INSTALL 4—INCH WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPING AT 45°, 2—FEET
0.C. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.)

TENANT MENU AND ORDERING BOARD.

PROPOSED DIRECTION ENTRY/EXIT SIGN.

INSTALL 24—INCH WHITE CROSSWALK PAVEMENT STRIPING.
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED

CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.)

@RI QOVkG e ©

CONCRETE PAD WITH BICYCLE RACKS.

CONSTRUCT 4—INCH THICK P.C.C. SIDEWALK. REFERENCE
DETAIL SHEET AND CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE
500-02.

CONSTRUCT 6—INCH THICK P.C.C SIDEWALK IN PUBLIC R.O.W.
5" WIDE AND SPACED 6.5° OFF BACK OF CURB OF PUBLIC
STREET (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS).

XREFS: C_PTBLK_02102442

CONSTRUCT 6—INCH THICK STANDARD DUTY P.C. CONCRETE
PAVEMENT. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

CONSTRUCT 7—=INCH THICK HEAVY DUTY P.C. CONCRETE
PAVEMENT. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

CONSTRUCT 9—INCH DRIVE ENTRANCE APRON HEAVY DUTY
P.C. CONCRETE PAVEMENT. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

7:41am

PROPOSED PATIO WITH RAILING.

TRASH ENCLOSURE. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
CONSTRUCT HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT APRON AS SHOWN ON
PLAN.

INSTALL STOP SIGN PER MUTCD STANDARDS AND PER CITY
OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATES 900-84 AND 900-85.
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.
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STRUCTURAL STOOP AND DOOR. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, AND SLOPE.

DWG:
DATE:

NOTES:

1. ALL RADII SHOWN ARE TO BACK-OF—-CURB.
2. ALL RADIl ARE 5.00° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL PARKING STALLS ARE 9.00" WIDE ON CENTER, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. ALL CURB—TO-CURB DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO
BACK—OF—-CURB. PARKING SPACE AND PARKING DRIVE
AISLES ARE TO FACE OF CURB.

5. ALL CURB AND GUTTER IS TYPE "A” INTEGRAL CURB PER
CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 500-52, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF SIDEWALK
JOINTING PLAN TO ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD: 25'-0"
FRONT YARD: (PARKING 50'-0"
PRESENT IN FRONT YARD)

SIDE YARD: 15'-0"
REAR YARD: 15'-0"
BUILDING COVERAGE: 15%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: 25%

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

REQUIRED: (LOT 1)

PROVIDED: (LOT 1)

26 STALLS (1.0 PER 150 SF; 2,314 SF BUILDING
REQUIRES 16 STALLS)

ON-SITE PARKING: 30 STALLS (2.0 CARS PER 150
SF)

REQUIRED: (LOT 2)

REQUIRED: (LOT 2-DRIVE
THRU)

PROVIDED: (LOT
2-COMBINED)

48 STALLS (4.5 PER 1,000 SF; 10,481 SF BUILDING
REQUIRES 48 STALLS)

11 STALLS (1.0 PER 150 SF; 1,537 SF BUILDING
REQUIRES 11 STALLS)

ON-SITE PARKING: 89 STALLS (7.4 CARS PER
1,000 SF)

REQUIRED: (LOT 3)

PROVIDED: (LOT 3)

20 STALLS (4.5 PER 1,000 SF; 4,264 SF BUILDING
REQUIRES 20 STALLS)

ON-SITE PARKING: 35 STALLS (8.2 CARS PER
1,000 SF)

TOTAL REQUIRED:
TOTAL PROVIDED:

94 STALLS
154 STALLS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING:
REQUIRED:
PROVIDED:
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TEL 402.341.1116

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

®

ﬂ Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

\ ‘ CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO
DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE

MARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEMBER UTILITIES.
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GRADING INFORMATION TABLE 1.CONTOURS REPRESENT TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION IN PAVED z =9
AREAS AND FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION IN NON—PAVED %) -
AREA CONTOURS REPRESENT | CONTRACTORTO GRADE AREAS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. JZ | &5
2.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY o < | =0
STREETS /INTERNAL FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS FROM ALL BUILDING AND GARAGE PAD AREAS AND >So| Ne
DRIVES SLAB) FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS) PAVEMENTS.. =q |l Y-
3.REFERENCE THE GRADING INFORMATION TABLE FOR <DE S =
CONTOUR INFORMATION. -
PARKING LOT PAVED FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS 4 REFERENCE THE FILL PLACEMENT / COMPACTION o o E —
AREAS SLAB) FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS) REQUIREMENTS TABLE FOR MINIMUM SUBGRADE O oL
PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS FOR VARIOUS AREAS OF
SUBGRADE (REF. TE PROJEST. o
BUILDING AREAS FINISHED GROUND (FINISHED  |ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR : , -
FLOOR ELEV.) FLOOR SLAB AND SUBBASE 5.CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 2° INTERVALS FOR BOTH )
THICKNESS) EXISTING AND PROPOSED. o)
6.DEVELOPMENT ON PRIVATE LOTS CREATING MORE THAN )
ALL OTHER 6” BELOW CONTOURS (FOR 5,000 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE FOR THE <
NON—PAVED / FINISHED GROUND TOPSOIL )* PURPOSE OF VEHICULAR TRAVEL AND PARKING SHALL N4
)
NON—BUILDING AREAS PROVIDE ON—SITE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES 7))
* NOTE: AFTER COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF MASS GRADING BY ENGINEER, ENTIRE FOR WATER QUALITY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 154.19 OF é
SITE SHALL RECEIVE 6” MIN. OF TOPSOIL FOR FINAL SEEDING AND STABILIZATION. THE LA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE AND SHALL BE DESIGNED ol
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE m
OMAHA REGIONAL STORM WATER DESIGN MANUAL, SUCH >
WATER QUALITY FACULTIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY -
SOUTHPORT PARKWAY LLC. MANAGEMENT OF THE 2—YEAR <
STORM RUNOFF PEAK FLOWS WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE =
CITY OWNED FACILITEES. »n
I ’ ’ ’ >
0 15 30 60 <
LEGEND SCALE IN FEET —
— — —XXXX— —— — EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR drawn by: PTO
checked by: RDN
XXXX EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR approved by: Ew
XXXX PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR S@,’Sc?:g ———Fl
XXXX PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR ﬂ Know what's below. drawing no.:
. date: 10/20/21
PROPOSED BERM o  Call before you dig.
\\ ﬁ CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO S H E ET
DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE
MARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEMBER UTILITIES. C3 . 1
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WATER MAIN CONNECTION: M.U.D. TO CONNECT TO EXISTING PUBLIC
WATER MAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL STAKING,
EXCAVATION AND TAPPING EQUIPMENT/FITTINGS AS REQUIRED BY
M.U.D. (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY), AND CONTACT M.U.D. TO
MAKE THE CONNECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION
AND ELEVATION OF WATER MAIN AND CONTACT M.U.D. A MINIMUM
OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO SCHEDULED CONNECTION.

CONSTRUCT SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT. REFERENCE OMAHA
STANDARD PLATE 703-04.

CONSTRUCT STORM SEWER: CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL STORM
SEWER SERVICE AT 1.0% MINIMUM SLOPE.

CONSTRUCT STORM SEWER GRATE INLET.

PROPOSED OUTLET STRUCUTRE/WATER QUALITY UNIT.

4” FIRE SERVICE LINE ENTRY LOCATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL APPURTENANCES ON THE FIRE SERVICE
LINE PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY).
REFERENCE M.E.P. PLANS FOR EQUIPMENT AND CONTINUATION INTO
THE BUILDING.

PROPOSED DETENTION POND.

GREASE INTERCEPTOR. REFER TO M.E.P. PLANS FOR SPECS AND
SIZING.

C_PUTIL_02102442

4" FIRE SERVICE LINE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL
ALL BENDS, TEES, ELBOWS, ETC. WITH THRUST BLOCKING PER
M.U.D. SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY). REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

© |@O|006ee

GAS ENTRY LOCATION: M.U.D. TO INSTALL THE METER AND MAKE
CONNECTION AT THE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL
BOLLARD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED BY M.U.D. AND SHALL
COORDINATE WITH M.U.D. AS NECESSARY FOR FINAL BUILDING
CONNECTION. REFERENCE M.E.P. PLANS FOR CONTINUATION INTO
THE BUILDING.

©

2" DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE ENTRY LOCATION: METER IS LOCATED

INSIDE THE BUILDING. REFERENCE M.E.P. PLANS FOR CONTINUATION
INTO THE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH M.U.D.
FOR INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO CONNECTION.

Q

@)

2” DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AND INSTALL ALL BENDS, TEES, ELBOWS, ETC. WITH THRUST
BLOCKING PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY).
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

GAS LINE: M.U.D. TO INSTALL GAS LINE. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE STAKING AND COORDINATE WITH M.U.D. AS NECESSARY TO
ENSURE INSTALLATION OF GAS LINES ARE COMPLETED PRIOR TO
SITE PAVING OR CURB PLACEMENT. REFERENCE M.E.P. PLANS FOR
GAS LINE SIZE.

©

GAS LINE CONNECTION: M.U.D. TO MAKE CONNECTION TO EXISTING
MAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH M.U.D. AS
NECESSARY FOR SCHEDULING.

XREFS: C_PTBLK_02102442

6” WATER SERVICE MAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND
INSTALL ALL BENDS, TEES, ELBOWS, ETC. WITH THRUST BLOCKING
PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY).
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

CONCRETE TRANSFORMER PAD LOCATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND SIZE OF CONCRETE PAD, BOLLARDS
AND MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS WITH O.P.P.D. AND M.E.P. PLANS AND
INSTALL ALL ITEMS AS REQUIRED BY O.P.P.D.

INSTALL POST INDICATOR VALVE WITH ADDRESS TAG. REFERENCE
DETAIL SHEET.

7:42am

INSTALL GATE VALVE, M.J. WITH BOX PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS.

INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY PER M.U.D. REQUIREMENTS.

PRIMARY POWER SERVICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND
INSTALL CONDUIT AND ALL NECESSARY PULL BOXES PER O.P.P.D.
REQUIREMENTS (CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY). MINIMUM CONDUIT
BURY IS 42—INCHES. O.P.P.D. TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL PRIMARY
CABLE AND MAKE CONNECTION TO TRANSFORMER.

6” SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ENTRY LOCATION: REFERENCE M.E.P.
PLANS FOR CONNECTION AND CLEANOUT INFORMATION.

6" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 6"
SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AT 1.0% MINIMUM SLOPE.

PRIMARY POWER CONNECTION: COORDINATE WITH O.P.P.D. FOR
EXACT TIE—=IN LOCATION. O.P.P.D. TO MAKE CONNECTION TO
EXISTING SERVICE. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH O.P.P.D.
AS NECESSARY FOR SCHEDULING.
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CONNECTION TO EXISTING STUB: CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE EXISTING
STUB WITH COUPLER AND REDUCER AS NECESSARY. CONTRACTOR
SHALL MATCH CENTERLINE OF PIPE.

SECONDARY POWER SERVICE ENTRY LOCATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH
SECONDARY SERVICE FROM THE TRANSFORMER TO THE BUILDING.
REFERENCE M.E.P. PLANS FOR CONTINUATION INTO THE BUILDING.

SOUTHPORT PARKWAY

www.olsson.com

TEL 402.341.1116

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

15" 30’

SCALE IN FEET
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Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO
DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE
MARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEMBER UTILITIES.
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LANDSCAPE KEY NOTES

CULTIVATED LANDSCAPE EDGING

HARDWOOD MULCH

INSTALL TURF—TYPE FESCUE SOD — TURF IRRIGATION*

BASIN SEEDING MIX

OC|I0®®

INSTALL TURF—-TYPE FESCUE SEED — TURF IRRIGATION*
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3:1 SLOPES
PLANT SCHEDULE
AREA CALCULATIONS/PARKING STATISTICS
PLANTING MATURE | MATURE
LOT 1 LOT 2 LOT 3 | TOTAL . SIZE @ PLANTING
QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME METHOD @ SPACING SPREAD | HEIGHT
PARKING LOT AREA| 12,377 | 44,402 | 19,031 | 75,810 CONTAINER/ | CANOPY/
// OVERSTORY DECIDUOUS TREES BALL SIZE | CALIPER
// PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE | 2,067 1 3,484 | 1,945 | 7,494 SML 15 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS 'SHADEMASTER' SHADEMASTER HONEYLOCUST B&B BB/30" 2"CAL. | ASSHOWN 35' 50°
5% | 787 | 1027 | 99% CSO 3 QUERCUS 'CRIMSCHMIDT' CRIMSON SPIRE OAK B&B BB/36" 3"CAL. | ASSHOWN 15 40
— — — — ABM 20 ACER RUBRUM 'RED SUNSET' RED SUNSET MAPLE B&B BB/36" 3"CAL. | AS SHOWN 50" 35'
T 10 TILIA TOMENTOSA SILVER LINDEN B&B BB/30" 2'CAL. | ASSHOWN 30 50
CONIFEROUS TREES
CBS 3 PICEA PUNGENS 'GLAUCA' COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE B&B BB/30" 6 HT. | ASSHOWN 15 25'
UNDERSTORY/ORNAMENTAL
AS 9 AMELANCHIER X GRANDIFLORA 'AUTUMN BRILLIANCE™ | AUTUMN BRILLIANCE SERVICEBERRY B&B BB/20" 6 CLUMP | AS SHOWN 15 20
cc 10 CERCIS CANADENSIS EASTERN REDBUD B&B BB/20' 15"CAL | ASSHOWN 20 25'
CH 11 CRATAEGUS CRUSGALINERMIS COCKSPUR HAWTHORNE B&B BB/20" 15"CAL | ASSHOWN 20 25'
s T DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
d @GN JR Pl === 6‘}6 AA 15 ARONIA ARBUTIFOLIA 'BRILLIANTISSIMA' RED CHOKEBERRY CONT. 3 GAL 24" AS SHOWN 3 7
yl % N[ MKL 41 SYRINGA MEYERI MISS KIM LILAC CONT. 3 GAL 18" AS SHOWN 5 5
B
12 ) % EVERGREEN SHRUBS
() | S DY 25 TAXUS MEDIA DENSIFORMIS DENSE YEW CONT. #3 24" AS SHOWN 6 3
‘| | — ' HY 4 TAXUS MEDIA 'HICKS' HICKS YEW CONT. #3 24" AS SHOWN 6 10
() = 1 & SGJ 31 JUNIPERUS X PFITZERIANA 'SEA GREEN' SEA GREEN JUNIPER CONT. #3 24" AS SHOWN 6 5
= % = GRASSES AND PERENNIALS
A = = PD 22 SPOROBOLUS HETEROLEPIS PRAIRIE DROPSEED CONT. #1 12" AS SHOWN 2 25
‘:_.;-: 5 _“if.‘i‘;i:w géi | FRG 47 CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA FEATHER REED GRASS CONT. #1 12" AS SHOWN 35 2
e < 2 SAJ 34 SEDUM 'AUTUMN JOY AUTUMN JOY SEDUM CONT. #1 12" AS SHOWN 2 2

NOTE: TRANSFORMERS TO BE SCREENED BY ONE OF
THE GRASSES IN THE LIST ABOUT.

*ALL TURF AND LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED
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CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO

DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE
MARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEMBER UTILITIES.
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Southport West Replat Eight

Staff Review Letters







3. Please confirm that the subdivision naming convention is acceptable as the parcels
are a replat of an existing subdivision, per Section 3.03.04.

4. The storm water conveyed through the lots to the water quality basin will likely
require easements.

5. The existing utility easements will need to be released prior to construction of Lot 2.
6. Please submit an erosion control plan, per Section 3.03.16.

7. An updated traffic impact analysis will need to be submitted and reviewed per
Section 3.03.19.

8. Regarding Section 3.03.30.2 and Section 3.03.20.4, the storm drainage plan and Post
Construction Stormwater Management Plan (PCSMP) will need to include provisions
for a no-net increase in stormwater runoff for the 2, 10, and 100 year storms due to
downstream conveyance capacities.

9. Inrelation to Section 3.05.09, the bearings represented on the Final Plat are not
consistent in terms of direction as to closing the loop using the bearings. Confirm
this is acceptable per surveying standards.

10. Provide a lending institution tile block on the final plat, if applicable, per Section
3.05.18.

11. Provide costs and financial data of all public improvements, per Section 3.05.24.

12. Per Section 3.05, the City of La Vista does not require a City Engineer title block and
said title block should be deleted from the Final Plat.

Please resubmit 2 paper copies of the Preliminary and Final Plats (including electronic
copies) to the City for further review. A timeline for review by the Planning Commission and
City Council will be determined based on the timing of the resubmittal and the extent to
which the issues noted this review have been sufficiently addressed. If you have any
questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any time.
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ALSO LOCATED IN:

NW 1/4 SE 1/4 18—14—12
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C1.1 PRELIMINARY PLAT
C2.1 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C3.1 PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
C4.1 PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT

LOTS 1 THRU 3 AND OUTLOT A

A TRACT OF LAND BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 19, SOUTHPORT WEST AND LOTS 1 THRU 3,
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT SEVEN, BOTH PLATTED AND RECOREDED SUBDIVISIONS IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH,
RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
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EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
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ﬂ Know what's below.

o  Call before you dig.
\\ ﬁ CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO
DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE
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BMP LEGEND (REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET) IR ; ; 1. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES MAY BE LOCATED AT THE ZE | £ <
< PB—#| PORTABLE BATHROOM XX~ — — EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR CONTRACTOR’S DISCRETION, PROVIDED THEY CONFORM TO JS | < =
T0xx EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OMAHA STORMWATER DESIGN om|dg
I EXISTING STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. — MANUAL. 5 |a 9
FOPTIOLL |[CE=#|  \AINTAIN/REPAIR AS NECESSARY. REF. OMAHA OX———— PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR 2. ALL SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NO GREATER Owm |WE
REGIONAL STORMWATER MANUAL (FIG 9-3) — TOoxx______—~ PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR THAN 100—FEET RUNS. THE ENDS OF EACH RUN SHALL Y — o 5
LoD LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE TURN UPHILL (J-HOOK) FOR AN APPROPRIATE DISTANCE E < S
IP—#|  INLET PROTECTION. SEE DETAIL SHEET. (3—FOOT MINIMUM) TO KEEP WATER AND SEDIMENT FROM S |w o
FLOWING TO THE NEXT SECTION OF SILT FENCE, TYPICAL. O | = &
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEETS.
o—o—o SF—# ﬁ'kLuFfF%Ei o REF %“ﬁ’;';"* REGIONAL STORMWATER TEMPORARY SEEDING 3. REFERENCE THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES ZL £ -
' ST APLICATION SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION AND TEMPORARY SEEDING O3 | x .,
S SVERTROE LDRn_L AT REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. 8 = 8 =
~ 4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FIELD = @)
MAR. 15 — JUL. 1 RYEGE%S%UO%LS 6S(§EL[;';G/ f(?TE - MODIFICATIONS OF THE SWPPP DURING THE CONSTRUCTION % - E —
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PLACING FINAL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET. >
************** TEMPORARY SEEDED AREA; REFERENCE " SEEDING./ SOD / MULCH / PLANTING INFORMATION AND <
WWWWWWWWWWWWWW TEMPORARY SEEDING TABLE THIS SHEET. =
FINAL STABILIZATION REQUIREMENTS. 0
7. NO LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES ARE ALLOWED OUTSIDE >
THE PERMITTED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD) WITHOUT o s 30 50"
APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER AND PROJECT ENGINEER SCALE IN FEET <
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ANY drawn by:
DISTURBANCE IS NEEDED BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE AND checked by:
PERMITTED LOD AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. approved by:
QA/QC by:
project no.: 021-02442
Know what's below. crawngno:
o  Call before you dig.
\\ ﬁ CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO S H E ET
DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE
MARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEMBER UTILITIES. 2 . 1
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SITE KEY NOTES

C_XBASE_02102442

CONSTRUCT CURB RAMP PER ADA REGULATIONS AND LOCAL
JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET
AND CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 500-82.

INSTALL DO NOT ENTER SIGN PER MUTCD STANDARDS AND
PER CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATES 906—02 AND
906—03. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

@ &

INSTALL ADA PARKING STALL AND ASSOCIATED STRIPING AND
SIGNAGE PER ADA REGULATIONS AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL
REQUIREMENTS. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

INSTALL HOTEL DIRECTION/DELIVERY ROUTE SIGN PER MUD
STANDARDS.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT MONUMENT SIGN.

PROPOSED ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PER ADA REGULATIONS
AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

PROPOSED LIGHT POLE LOCATION.

INSTALL 4—INCH WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPING. PAINT SHALL
MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

(TYP.)

SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT, FULL DEPTH AND CONSTRUCT
THICKENED EDGE JOINT WITH DOWEL BAR CONNECTION PER

CONCRETE WIDENING REINFORCED JOIN, PER CITY OF OMAHA
STANDARD PLATE 500-60.

C_PBASE_02102442

INSTALL 4—INCH WHITE PAVEMENT STRIPING AT 45°, 2—FEET
0.C. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CITY OF OMAHA

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.)

TENANT MENU AND ORDERING BOARD.

PROPOSED DIRECTION ENTRY/EXIT SIGN.

INSTALL 24—INCH WHITE CROSSWALK PAVEMENT STRIPING.
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED

CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS (TYP.)

@RI QOVkG e ©

CONCRETE PAD WITH BICYCLE RACKS.

CONSTRUCT 4—INCH THICK P.C.C. SIDEWALK. REFERENCE
DETAIL SHEET AND CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE
500-02.

CONSTRUCT 6—INCH THICK P.C.C SIDEWALK IN PUBLIC R.O.W.
5" WIDE AND SPACED 6.5° OFF BACK OF CURB OF PUBLIC
STREET (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS).

XREFS: C_PTBLK_02102442

CONSTRUCT 6—INCH THICK STANDARD DUTY P.C. CONCRETE
PAVEMENT. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

CONSTRUCT 7—=INCH THICK HEAVY DUTY P.C. CONCRETE
PAVEMENT. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

CONSTRUCT 9—INCH DRIVE ENTRANCE APRON HEAVY DUTY
P.C. CONCRETE PAVEMENT. REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.

7:41am

PROPOSED PATIO WITH RAILING.

TRASH ENCLOSURE. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.
CONSTRUCT HEAVY DUTY PAVEMENT APRON AS SHOWN ON
PLAN.

INSTALL STOP SIGN PER MUTCD STANDARDS AND PER CITY
OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATES 900-84 AND 900-85.
REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET.
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STRUCTURAL STOOP AND DOOR. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION, SIZE, AND SLOPE.

DWG:
DATE:

NOTES:

1. ALL RADII SHOWN ARE TO BACK-OF—-CURB.
2. ALL RADIl ARE 5.00° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL PARKING STALLS ARE 9.00" WIDE ON CENTER, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. ALL CURB—TO-CURB DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO
BACK—OF—-CURB. PARKING SPACE AND PARKING DRIVE
AISLES ARE TO FACE OF CURB.

5. ALL CURB AND GUTTER IS TYPE "A” INTEGRAL CURB PER
CITY OF OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 500-52, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF SIDEWALK
JOINTING PLAN TO ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

SOUTHPORT PARKWAY

SITE INFORMATION TABLE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SOUTHPORT LOTS 1, 2, 3, & OUTLOT A

EXISTING ZONING:

C-3 PUD WITH A GATEWAY CORRIDOR OVERLAY

PROPOSED ZONING:

C-3 PUD WITH A GATEWAY CORRIDOR OVERLAY

SETBACKS:

FRONT YARD: 25'-0"
FRONT YARD: (PARKING 50'-0"
PRESENT IN FRONT YARD)

SIDE YARD: 15'-0"
REAR YARD: 15'-0"
BUILDING COVERAGE: 15%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: 25%

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

REQUIRED: (LOT 1)

PROVIDED: (LOT 1)

26 STALLS (1.0 PER 150 SF; 2,314 SF BUILDING

REQUIRES 16 STALLS)

ON-SITE PARKING: 30 STALLS (2.0 CARS PER 150

SF)

REQUIRED: (LOT 2)

REQUIRED: (LOT 2-DRIVE
THRU)

PROVIDED: (LOT
2-COMBINED)

48 STALLS (4.5 PER 1,000 SF; 10,481 SF BUILDING

REQUIRES 48 STALLS)

11 STALLS (1.0 PER 150 SF; 1,537 SF BUILDING

REQUIRES 11 STALLS)

ON-SITE PARKING: 89 STALLS (7.4 CARS PER

1,000 SF)

REQUIRED: (LOT 3)

PROVIDED: (LOT 3)

20 STALLS (4.5 PER 1,000 SF; 4,264 SF BUILDING

REQUIRES 20 STALLS)

ON-SITE PARKING: 35 STALLS (8.2 CARS PER

1,000 SF)
TOTAL REQUIRED: 94 STALLS
TOTAL PROVIDED: 154 STALLS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING:
REQUIRED:
PROVIDED:
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|
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www.olsson.com

TEL 402.341.1116

2111 South 67th Street, Suite 200

Omaha, NE 68106

®

ﬂ Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

\ ‘ CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO
DIGGING, GRADING OR EXCAVATING FOR THE

MARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEMBER UTILITIES.
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GRADING INFORMATION TABLE 1.CONTOURS REPRESENT TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION IN PAVED z5 | g O
AREAS AND FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION IN NON—PAVED %) -
AREA CONTOURS REPRESENT | CONTRACTORTO GRADE AREAS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 2 x5
2.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY o< |5 @)
STREETS /INTERNAL FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS FROM ALL BUILDING AND GARAGE PAD AREAS AND > ﬂ o
DRIVES SLAB) FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS) PAVEMENTS.. = =
3.REFERENCE THE GRADING INFORMATION TABLE FOR <DE E N
CONTOUR INFORMATION. -
PARKING LOT PAVED FINISHED GROUND (TOP OF SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS 4 REFERENCE THE FILL PLACEMENT / COMPACTION X < E —
AREAS SLAB) FOR PAVEMENT THICKNESS) REQUIREMENTS TABLE FOR MINIMUM SUBGRADE ©= O @
SUBGRADE (REF PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS FOR VARIOUS AREAS OF = | O
SUILDING AREAS FINISHED GROUND (FINISHED  |ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR THE PROJECT. , =l E -
FLOOR ELEV.) FLOOR SLAB AND SUBBASE 5.CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 2° INTERVALS FOR BOTH o 2
THICKNESS) EXISTING AND PROPOSED. | O
6.DEVELOPMENT ON PRIVATE LOTS CREATING MORE THAN n
ALL OTHER 6” BELOW CONTOURS (FOR 5,000 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE FOR THE <
NON—PAVED / FINISHED GROUND TOPSOIL )* PURPOSE OF VEHICULAR TRAVEL AND PARKING SHALL N4
)
NON—BUILDING AREAS PROVIDE ON—SITE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES 7))
* NOTE: AFTER COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF MASS GRADING BY ENGINEER, ENTIRE FOR WATER QUALITY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 154.19 OF é
SITE SHALL RECEIVE 6” MIN. OF TOPSOIL FOR FINAL SEEDING AND STABILIZATION. THE LA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE AND SHALL BE DESIGNED ol
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE m
OMAHA REGIONAL STORM WATER DESIGN MANUAL, SUCH >
WATER QUALITY FACULTIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY g
SOUTHPORT PARKWAY LLC. MANAGEMENT OF THE 2—YEAR <
STORM RUNOFF PEAK FLOWS WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE —
CITY OWNED FACILITES. »n
I ’ ’ ’ >
0 15 30 60 <
LEGEND SCALE IN FEET —
— — —XXXX— —— — EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR drawn by: PTO
checked by: RDN
XXXX EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR approved by: EW
XXXX PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR S@,’Sc?:g ———Fl
XXXX PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR ﬂ Know what's below. drawing no.
. date: 10/20/21
PROPOSED BERM o  Call before you dig.
\\ ﬁ CALL 811 SEVENTY-TWO HOURS PRIOR TO S H E ET
VARKING OF UNDERGROUND MEWBER UTILITES. C4.1
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ALSO LOCATED IN:

NW 1/4 SE 1/4 18—14—12

SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT

LOTS 1 THRU 3 AND OUTLOT A

A TRACT OF LAND BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 19, SOUTHPORT WEST AND LOTS 1 THRU 3,
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT SEVEN, BOTH PLATTED AND RECOREDED SUBDIVISIONS IN THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH,

LEGEND

o) FOUND 5/8" REBAR (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
® SET 5/8" REBAR W/CAP L.S. 607
(M) MEASURED DISTACE
(P) PLATTED DISTANCE
BOUNDARY LINE
PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE
— — ————  EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING EASEMENT LINE
EXISTING EASEMENT
(TO BE VACATED)

d=Efd=EFf4=EF~E3=FFf3=F1F

RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

\=—— CENTERLINE OF RIGHT-IN, RIGHT-OUT

Nl
i

0’ 50" 100’ 200’
SCALE IN FEET

EXISTING EASEMENTS

A. EXISTING PERMANENT LANDSCAPE AND SIGN EASEMENT
GRANTED TO S.I.D. NO. 253, INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-21955.

B. EXISTING PERMANENT 15' WIDE STORM SEWER EASEMENT
GRANTED TO THE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INSTRUMENT NO.
2005-21955.

C. EXISTING PERMANENT 15' X 87' STORM SEWER EASEMENT
GRANTED TO S.I.D. NO. 253 AND THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-21955.

D. EXISTING PERMANENT 15' WIDE LANDSCAPE EASEMENT
GRANTED TO SARPY COUNTY S.I1.D. NO. 253, INSTRUMENT
NO. 2005-21955.

E. EXISTING PERMANENT 15' WIDE STORM SEWER EASEMENT
GRANTED TO S.I.D. NO 253 AND THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-21955.

F. EXISTING PERMANENT 24' WIDE EASEMENT RESTRICTING
ANY CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS, INSTRUMENT NO.
2006-36144.

EXISTING EASEMENTS (TO BE VACATED)

G. EXISTING DEDICATED UTILITY EASEMENTS, INSTRUMENT
NO. 2006-36144.

H. EXISTING DEDICATED UTILITY EASEMENTS, INSTRUMENT
NO. 2005-21955.

NOTES

1. ALL INTERNAL LINES ARE RADIAL/PERPENDICULAR UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED AS NON-RADIAL (NR).

2. ALL INTERNAL ANGLES ARE 90° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ANGLES MEASURED ADJACENT TO CURVES ARE MEASURED TO
THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE.

4. NO DIRECT ACCESS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONTO GILES ROAD
FROM LOT 1 OR OUTLOT A.

5. CENTERLINE OF ACCESS FOR VEHICULAR INGRESS/EGRESS
FROM LOT 1, FOR ACCESS TO WESTPORT PARKWAY ACROSS
DRIVEWAY LOCATED ON LOTS 1 THRU 3, SOUTHPORT WEST
REPLAT THREE. GRANTED TO THE OWNERS OF LOTS 2 AND 3,
THEIR SUCCESSORS OR ASSIGNS, AND TO THEIR GUESTS AND
INVITEES. INSTRUMENT NO. 2006-36144.

REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

THIS PLAT OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT, LOTS 1 THRU 3 AND OUTLOT A WAS
REVIEWED BY THE SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ON THIS DAY OF
,2021.

SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT | FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT
AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'’S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED IN
THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE.

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER DATE

APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT, LOTS 1 THRU 3 AND OUTLOT A WAS
APPROVED BY THE LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION,

ON THIS DAY OF , 2021.

CHAIRPERSON, LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION

ACCEPTANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL

THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT, LOTS 1 THRU 3 AND OUTLOT A WAS
APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA

ON THIS DAY OF , 2021, IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE STATUES OF NEBRASKA.

MAYOR

ATTEST

CITY CLERK

ONLY VEHICULAR ACCESS TO
SOUTHPORT PARKWAY
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LIEN HOLDER CONSENT

THE UNDERSIGNED HOLDER OF THAT CERTAIN LIEN AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE
PLAT KNOWN AS SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT, LOTS 1 THRU 3 AND OUTLOT A (HEREINAFTER
“PLAT”), SAID LIEN BEING RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF SARPY COUNTY,
NEBRASKA AS INSTRUMENT NO. (HEREINAFTER “LIEN”), DOES HEREBY
CONSENT TO THE DEDICATION OF AND SUBORDINATE THE LIEN TO ANY UTILITY (SEWER, WATER,
ELECTRIC, CABLE TV, TELEPHONE, NATURAL GAS) EASEMENTS, OR STREETS OR ROADS, PEDESTRIAN
WAY EASEMENTS, AND ACCESS EASEMENTS AND RELINQUISHMENTS OF ACCESS, DEDICATED TO THE
PUBLIC, ALL AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT, BUT NOT OTHERWISE. THE UNDERSIGNED CONFIRMS THAT IT IS
THE HOLDER OF THE LIEN AND HAS NOT ASSIGNED THE LIEN TO ANY OTHER PERSON.

(NAME OF LIEN HOLDER)

BY:

(PRINT THE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL)

TITLE:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY

STATE OF )
) SS
COUNTY OF )

ON THE DAY, OF 2021, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC,
DULY COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY PERSONALLY APPEARED,

, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON
WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION
THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED AS SAID

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND 2021 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED.

NOTARY PUBLIC

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

I/'WE THE UNDERSIGNED SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT, LLC OWNER OF THE REAL ESTATE SHOWN AND
PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I/WE HAVE LAID OUT, PLATTED AND SUBDIVIDED, AND DO
HEREBY LAY OUT, PLAT AND SUBDIVIDED, SAID REAL ESTATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PLAT.

THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT, LOTS 1 THRU 3 AND
OUTLOT A, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA. ALL STREETS AND ALLEYS SHOWN AND NOT
HERETOFORE DEDICATED ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED HEREIN. OTHER
PUBLIC LANDS SHOWN AND NOT HERETOFORE DEDICATED ARE HEREBY RESERVED FOR PUBLIC USE.

THERE ARE STRIPS OF GROUND SHOWN OR DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT AND MARKED EASEMENT, RESERVED FOR THE
USE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SUBJECT TO THE PARAMOUNT RIGHT OF UTILITY OR CITY TO INSTALL, REPAIR,
REPLACE AND MAINTAIN ITS INSTALLATIONS.

(SIGNATURE) DATE
WILLIE DOUGLAS
MANAGING MEMBER, SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT, LLC

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY

STATE OF )
) SS
COUNTY OF )

ON THE DAY, OF 2021, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY
COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY PERSONALLY APPEARED,

, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME
IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER
VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED AS SAID

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND 2021 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED.

NOTARY PUBLIC

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

I, TERRY L. ROTHANZL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR,
REGISTERED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, AND THAT THIS
PLAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE “MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS” ADOPTED BY THE
NEBRASKA STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR LAND SURVEYORS. FURTHER, | HEREBY

CERTIFY THAT | HAVE MADE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE SUBDIVISION DESCRIBED HEREON
AND THAT PERMANENT MARKERS WILL BE SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS, ANGLE POINTS AND AT
THE ENDS OF ALL CURVES WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION TO BE KNOWN AS SOUTHPORT WEST
REPLAT EIGHT, LOTS 1 THRU 3 AND OUTLOT A BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 19, SOUTHPORT WEST
AND LOTS 1 THRU 3, SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT SEVEN, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS, AS SURVEYED,
PLATTED, AND RECORDED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, &
NEBRASKA, CONTAINING 3.289 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. s
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Southport Parkway Shops
Traffic Impact Study Update

(w/o Appendix)




Technical Memorandum

Date: June 8, 2021

To: Pat Dowse, PE

From: Dan Bellizzi, PE, PTOE

RE: Southport North Lots — Traffic Study Update

Project #:  021-02442

INTRODUCTION and OBIECTIVE

This memorandum documents the traffic impacts of a site plan update located in the northeast
quadrant of Southport Parkway and Westport Parkway in La Vista, Nebraska. This
memorandum is intended to provide an update to the analysis of the roadway network based on
the updated site plan for this property. The proposed site plan is shown in Figure 1. All figures
are included at the end of the memorandum.

A previous traffic study was completed by Olsson in August 2019 (Olsson 2019) for the
proposed area of development (previously Brixmor North development). This memorandum will
utilize traffic volumes and recommendations from the Olsson 2019 study as a baseline. The
Olsson 2019 study is included in the Appendix at the end of this memorandum. An analysis of
the updated 2022 plus site conditions in the morning peak hour (AM) and evening peak hour
(PM) was completed in this memorandum. In addition, site traffic circulation was examined for
the proposed site layout to determine the viability of the proposed site, including proposed
access points. Specific recommendations are included at the end of the report to help mitigate
traffic impacts.

UPDATED ANALYSIS

The trip generation and opening day capacity analysis were reevaluated based on the updated
site plan provided by the client. The number of anticipated site trips and results of the capacity
analysis using new site trips were compared to the evaluations performed in the Olsson 2019
study.



Trip Generation and Distribution

Trip generation is generally determined using rates found in the Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition). Common Land Use Codes (LUC) are
published with rates that can be applied to values related to the size of the proposed site to
estimate the anticipated entering and exiting trips.

Based on the updated site plan, the same land uses — with revised building footprints —
evaluated in the Olsson 2019 study are expected to be developed. Proposed site trips were
determined based on ITE trip generation rates used in the Olsson 2019 study. The updated trip
generation is shown in Table 1. The updated site plan is anticipated to have a decrease of 437
daily (10 percent), 25 AM peak hour (6 percent), and 27 PM peak hour (9 percent) site trips
compared to the trip generation in the Olsson 2019 study.

Table 1. Updated trip generation for Southport North Lots

Daily Trip Generation

ITE 10th Ed Trip Gen. Daily Trip Distribution Total Daily Trips
Code/Page Land Use Size Avg. Rate/Eq.  Trips  Enter  Exit Enter Exit
934/201 Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window 3,000 SF 470.95 1,413 50% 50% 706 706
932/96  High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 4264 SF 112.18 478 50% 50% 239 239
820/138 Shopping Center 9,018 SF 37.75 340 50% 50% 170 170
937/231 Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through Window 2,314 SF 820.38 1,898 50%  50% 949 949
Total 4,130 2,065 2,065
AM Peak Hour Trips
ITE 10th Ed Trip Gen.  AM Peak Trip Distribution Total AM Trips  Pass-by Pass-by Trips Primary Trips
Code/Page Land Use Size Avg. Rate/Eq.  Trips  Enter  Exit Enter Exit Reduction Enter  Exit  Enter Exit
934/202 Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window 3,000 SF 40.19 121 51% 49% 61 59 49% 30 30 32 30
820/139 High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 4,264 SF 9.94 42 55%  45% 23 19 0% 0 0 23 19
820/139  Shopping Center 9,018 SF 0.94 8 62%  38% 5 3 0% 0 0 5 3
937/232  Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through Window 2,314 SF 88.99 206 51%  49% 105 101 0% 0 0 105 101
Total 377 195 182 30 30 166 153
PM Peak Hour Trips
ITE 10th Ed Trip Gen.  PM Peak Trip Distribution Total PM Trips  Pass-by Pass-by Trips  Primary Trips
Code/Page Land Use Size Avg. Rate/Eq. 2eak Trip: Enter  Exit Enter Exit Reduction Enter Exit  Enter Exit
934/203 Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window 3,000 SF 32.67 98 52%  48% 51 47 50% 25 25 26 23
820/140 High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 4,264 SF 9.97 43 62%  38% 26 16 43% 9 9 17 7
820/140 Shopping Center 9,018 SF 3.81 34 48%  52% 16 18 34% 6 6 11 12
937/233 Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through Window 2,314 SF 43.38 100 50%  50% 50 50 0% 0 0 50 50
275 144 131 39 39 105 92
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The primary and pass-by trip distributions used in the Olsson 2019 study are shown in Figure 2
and Figure 3, respectively. The updated primary, pass-by, and combined trips are shown in
Figure 4-6. The updated site trips were applied to 2022 background volumes using the trip
distribution from the Olsson 2019 study to develop the 2022 plus site volume scenario. The
updated 2022 plus site traffic volumes are shown in Figure 7.

2022 Plus Site Gapacity Analysis

Capacity analyses were performed at the study intersections in 2022 plus Site conditions.
Analyses were conducted using Synchro, Version 11.0 which is based on the Highway Capacity
Manual (HCM), 6" Edition delay methodologies. For simplicity, the amount of control delay is
equated to a grade or Level of Service (LOS) based on thresholds of driver acceptance. The
amount of delay is assigned a letter grade A through F, LOS A representing little or no delay
and LOS F representing very high delay. Table 2 shows the delays associated with each LOS
grade for signalized and unsignalized intersections.

Table 2. Intersection LOS Criteria

Average Control Delay (seconds) ‘

Level-of-Service ‘

Signalized Unsignalized
A <10 <10
B > 10-20 >10-15
C > 20-35 > 15-25
D > 35-55 > 25-35
E > 55-80 > 35-50
F > 80 > 50
Highway Capacity Manual (HCM, 6™ Edition)

Results of the capacity analysis indicate all turning movements are anticipated to operate at
similar levels of service reported in the Olsson 2019 study. The 95™ percentile queue lengths for
individual turning movements at study intersections are anticipated to be contained within
existing turn bay lengths.

The 2022 plus Site capacity analysis summary is illustrated in Figure 8. Detailed results can be
found in the Appendix.

Page 3 of 14



Site Access and Circulation

Site access and circulation of site traffic was re-analyzed to determine potential impacts on the
roadway network.

The proposed site drive along Southport Parkway aligns with the east drive aisle in the site and
is located approximately 300 feet west of the Giles Road west curb line. Consistent with
guidance from the City of La Vista and the Olsson 2019 study, a westbound right-turn lane at
the drive location was considered for analysis purposes.

To increase on site storage for the proposed coffee shop, an alternative access location was
considered. Access could be designed to align with the site’s west drive aisle (approximately
175 feet east of the Westport Parkway east curb line). At this location, the access would be
located within the existing storage lanes for the dual westbound left-turn lanes on Southport
Parkway, which is not a preferred condition. Vehicles exiting the site would have to cross
multiple westbound lanes to access the westbound left-turn lanes at the intersection of Westport
Parkway and Southport Parkway. Additionally, an access at this location would be within the
functional area of the intersection of Westport Parkway and Southport Parkway. The functional
area represents the influence of storage and vehicular queuing at an intersection. Maintaining
access at the east drive location, as proposed, provides for improved spacing of the access
from the intersection with Westport Parkway.

Based on the location of the proposed site drive along Southport Parkway, there are concerns
that traffic may use this drive for access to the adjacent hotel property. In addition, there are
concerns delivery trucks using this access may need to wait for exiting vehicles to have
adequate space to make a wide turn into the site, potentially stacking vehicles onto Southport
Parkway. Consistent with the Olsson 2019 study, signage should be provided directing hotel
traffic and delivery trucks to use the access along Westport Parkway.

The updated site plan proposes two land uses that include drive-throughs. The available
stacking for the proposed coffee shop on the east side of the property is 10 vehicles. Storage is
available on site for approximately nine additional vehicles to stack from the drive-through
entrances south toward the access point before impacting the deceleration length for the
westbound right-turn lane on Southport Parkway. Additional storage is available for queued
vehicles in the drive aisle adjacent to the west side of the building.

The available stacking for the fast-food restaurant (center building) shown in the site plan is
eight vehicles in a dedicated storage lane. The 24-foot drive aisle on the north side of the
building should be one-way westbound to avoid conflicts with circulation and drive-through
access. Do Not Enter (MUTCD sign R5-1) signs and pavement marking arrow symbols should
be installed to guide site traffic. Figure 9 shows a concept of these signage and pavement
marking improvements.



SUMMARY

This study documents the comparison of site-generated traffic and capacity analysis for the
updated land uses for the development located on the northeast quadrant of Southport Parkway
and Westport Parkway in La Vista, Nebraska. In addition, site circulation was explored to
determine impacts on the roadway network.

Based on the updated site plan, there is anticipated to be a 5 to 10 percent decrease in daily
and peak hour site trips compared to the trips analyzed in the Olsson 2019 traffic study. The
effects of the difference in site-generated trips are anticipated to be minimal at study
intersections, with minor decreases in delay and queuing compared to those reported in the
Olsson 2019 study.

Based on the current site plan, the drive aisle on the north side of the central building should be
one-way westbound to avoid conflicts with circulation and drive-through access. Do Not Enter
(MUTCD sign R5-1) signs and arrow pavement markings should be installed to guide site traffic.

In addition, this study maintains the recommendations included in the Olsson 2019 study,
including:

e As traffic volumes increase along Giles Road and developments in the area build out,
signal timings in the area should be considered for modification to improve traffic
operations through the Giles Road corridor. There are no recommended signal timing
modifications at study intersections currently.

¢ Providing a “One Way” sign (MUTCD R6-1) in the median along Southport Parkway with
the construction of the Southport Parkway site drive.

¢ [nstalling westbound right-turn lane at the proposed site drive on Southport Parkway.

¢ Installing signage prior to the site drive directing hotel and delivery traffic to use Westport
Parkway to reduce potential congestion at the Southport Parkway site drive.

F:\2021\02001-02500\021-02442\40-Design\Reports\TFTC\Doc\Southport TIS Update Memo.docx
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June 22, 2021

RE: Southport North Lots — Traffic Study Update — Review
FHU Project No. 15-453-17

Mr. Pat Dowse, PE
City Engineer

City of La Vista
9900 Portal Road
La Vista, NE 68128

Dear Mr. Dowse:

We have completed our review of the Southport North Lots — Traffic Study Update prepared by Olsson dated
June 8, 2021. As part of the review, we also considered previous traffic studies completed in the study area
including, the Olsson, Brixmor North Traffic Impact Study from August 2019, the Olsson Southport West Traffic
Impact Study from October 2019, the FHU Giles Road Traffic Memo from July 2016, and the Olsson Costco
Traffic Impact Study from December 2015. Westport Parkway bounds the development site to the west,
Giles Road to the east, Southport Parkway to the South, and Embassy Suites Drive to the North.

Based upon our review of the information provided, we offer the following comments:

I. In general, we concur with the analysis scenarios as developed by Olsson for this study for the
2019 Existing, 2022 Background, and 2022 Opening Day/Plus Site analysis years. The Brixmor
North Traffic Impact Study was used to develop the traffic volumes for this project.

2. Page 6/ Figure | & Page 14/ Figure 9: The north arrow on these figures is inaccurate.

Please have the applicant show the correct north heading or reorientate the site plan so north is up on
the page.

3. Page 2/ Table I: We concur with the AM and PM peak hour site generated trips for the
proposed development based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, |10t Edition. Pass-by trip
assumptions are acceptable for this site use and location.

4. General: With the RIRO Access proposed at Site Drive onto Southport Parkway, was a
U-turning movement considered in the outside westbound left-turn lane to go back eastbound
on Southport Parkway to Giles Road? This movement seems like it would be a logical, shortest
path for vehicles exiting the site as opposed to utilizing Embassy Suites Drive to exit.

Please have the applicant evaluate the feasibility of a westbound to eastbound U-turn movement at the
intersection of Westport Parkway with Southport Parkway. If a U-turn is considered, traffic operations
should be evaluated and vehicle turning templates should be ran to determine if the U-turn movement
is feasible or if improvements to the SE corner of Westport Parkway with Southport Parkway are
needed to accommodate the movement. If the movement is not desired, then no U-turn signage should
be posted.

5. Page 4/ Paragraph 3 &Page 8 / Figure 3: At the Site Drive (RIRO access), with only 17 vehicle-
trips in the AM and |8 vehicle-trips in the PM, is the right-out justified at this location and a
right-in only needed? See example east of Giles Road on Southport Parkway. With the right-in
only option, the access point could be shifted further west away from the Giles Road
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intersection. A shift west would deter cut through traffic to the Embassy Suites and provide
additional on-site staking for the proposed coffee shop. Additionally, limiting the access to
right-in only will eliminate the concern of exiting traffic crossing multiple lanes of traffic on
Southport Parkway to access the dual westbound left-turn lanes.

Please have the applicant evaluate the need for the right-out onto Southport Parkway and the location
of a potential right-in only access.

6. General: With 166 primary-vehicle-trips in the AM and |14 primary-vehicle-trips in the PM
exiting the site via Embassy Suites Drive, why was the intersection of Westport Parkway with
Embassy Suites Drive not evaluated as part of this study? This also does not take into account
traffic leaving the Embassy Suites via this access, particularly during the AM peak hour.

Please have the applicant complete an analysis of the Westport Parkway with Embassy Suites Drive
intersection to determine if there are any operational or safety concerns.

7. General: We concur with the on-site circulation recommendations in the study.

8. The study should be sealed and signed by a professional engineer licensed in the state of
Nebraska.

If you have any questions regarding this review of the traffic study or if you would like to meet to discuss it
in further detail, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG

/ ~ 4 07

Adam Denney, PE, PTOE
Transportation Engineer

O:\Projects\15-453 La Vista On-Call Traffic\|7 TFTC-Southport TIS Review\TFTC TIS Review Letter 2021.06.22.docx



	Sheets and Views
	C1.1

	V_P_PLT_SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT EIGHT_021-02442-FINAL PLAT.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	FINAL PLAT





